Increase in provision for investment securities  -

Increase in provision for off-balance sheet exposure -

Decrease in deferred tax assets relating to impairment provisions

Transfer from retained earnings to general banking reserve

(317)

(1,862)

Net decrease in retained earnings (317)

Opening retained earnings 1 January 2018 128,352

67

HABIB BANK LIMITED (MAURITIUS BRANCH)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(g) Impairment (continued)

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018 (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

The following tables reconciles the statement of financial position from the previous measurement

category in accordance with IAS39 to the new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9

at 1 January 2018:

IAS 39 Classification

and Measurement

Category

IFRS 9

Classification and

Measurement

Category

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as at

31 December

2017 Remeasurements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as at

1 January

2018

  RS’000 RS’000 RS’000

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

Amortised cost -

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 379,585 - 379,585

Loans and advances to
customers

Amortised cost -
Loans and receivables Amortised cost 913,683 1,862 915,545

Investment securities:

- Treasury bills and
investment Equity

Fund

Amortised cost- Held

to maturity
Amortised cost 876,376 - 876,376

- Placements, treasury
notes and bonds

Amortised cost Amortised cost 293,868 - 293,868

Other assets
Amortised cost-

Loans and receivables
Amortised cost 188,184 - 188,184

Total assets 2,651,696 1,862 2,653,558

IAS 39 Classification

and Measurement

Category

IFRS 9

Classification

Measurement

Category

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as at

31 December

2017 Remeasurements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as

at

1 January

2018

  RS’000   RS’000   RS’000

Liabilities

Deposits from customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,220,585 - 2,220,585

Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost 249 - 249

Other liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 62,122 - 62,122

Total liabilities 2,282,956 - 2,282,956

The remeasurements relate to Expected Credit Losses allowances.

68

HABIB BANK LIMITED (MAURITIUS BRANCH)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(g) Impairment (continued)

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018 (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

(continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous

measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon

transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.